RESOLUTION NO. 2025-014

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF IMPERIAL BEACH, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION CONGESTION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (RTCIP) PROJECT PLAN – REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION CONGESTION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM PROJECT ON STATE ROUTE 75

WHEREAS, the TransNet Extension Ordinance and Expenditure Plan was approved by the voters of San Diego County in 2004; and

WHEREAS, starting on July 1, 2008, each local agency in the San Diego region is required to contribute \$2,000 in exactions (adjusted annually by inflation effective July 1, 2008) from the private sector, for each newly constructed residential housing unit in that jurisdiction to the RTCIP Regional Transportation Congestion Improvement Program (RTCIP); and

WHEREAS, these exactions shall ensure the future development contributes its proportional share of the funding needed to pay for the Regional Arterial System and related regional transportation facility improvements, as defined in San Diego Association of Governments' (SANDAG's) most recent, adopted Regional Transportation Plan; and

WHEREAS, in the City of Imperial Beach, the only Regional Arterial is State Route 75 (SR 75); and

WHEREAS, before April 1st of each calendar year, the cities and County of San Diego must have submitted their RTCIP project plan to the Independent Taxpayer Oversight Committee for review; and

WHEREAS, a project plan has been prepared that would allocate the collected funds towards a project on SR 75 at Bicentennial Triangle Park; and

WHEREAS, the plan proposes to construct beautification improvements including restabilizing and recompacting of decomposed granite and enhancing landscaping elements at Bicentennial Triangle Park; and

WHEREAS, a 10-day public hearing notice was published in the March 20, 2025 Eagle & Times Newspaper; and

WHEREAS, the project plan is attached as Exhibit A to this resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Imperial Beach as follows:

- 1. The above recitals are true and correct.
- 2. The Project Plan as found in Exhibit A will be approved and incorporated as a City of Imperial Beach Capital Improvement Program (CIP) project and that it will be included in the Fiscal Year 26/27 Two Year Capital Improvement Program Budget."

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Imperial Beach at its meeting held on the 2nd day of April 2025, by the following vote:

Resolution No, 2025-014 Page 2 of 2

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:	COUNCILMEMBERS: COUNCILMEMBERS: COUNCILMEMBERS:	
ATTEST:		PALOMA AGUIRRE, MAYOR
JACQUELINE CITY CLERK	M. KELLY, MMC	